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Welcome 

The events of the last couple of months with the COVID19 pandemic have been unprecedented. The world 

and New Zealand is no exception has been facing restrictions that were probably last seen many decades 

ago. The impact on our communities and the economy has been sudden and extreme with some analysts 

forecasting that the worst is yet to come.  

We at Upper Hutt City Council are committed to supporting our community through this crisis but we also 

have an eye to the future. As a Council we believe we’ll have a key role to play in helping our communities 

and businesses recover through the far reaching impacts of this pandemic into the foreseeable future. 

With this in mind, we have reassessed our budgets and plans for the coming year. Our draft Annual Plan for 

2020 – 2021 is focusing on continuing to deliver essential infrastructure and services and has also 

provisioned for the recovery effort that will be required over the next 12 months. 

We’ll be working on projects and services outlined in Year 3 of our Long Term Plan 2018 – 2028 (LTP), 

along with new initiatives to help residents and businesses deal with the impacts of the pandemic. Our 

pandemic response initiatives include help with rates, including postponements, business support and 

promotion, and the establishment of a $1M Recovery Fund in the 2020-21 budget to support our 

community.  

We have re-evaluated the 2020 – 2021 rates, considering our responsibility to provide (and minimize 

impact on) core services now and into the future, alongside our desire to help relieve some of the financial 

stress many in our community are feeling. On 4 May, after discussing options, Council resolved to reduce 

the planned rates increase of 4.68% down to a 1.5% rates increase. 

We are not calling for submissions as the rates requirement and borrowing are all below the limits set out 

in our Financial Strategy and while there are some changes to the services we provide these are temporary 

and not major. However, as always, your thoughts are welcome and Council will consider your feedback.  

 

 

Wayne Guppy  Peter Kelly 

MAYOR  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

   

   

 



Our vision 

Our vision statements articulate five strategic priority areas for our city. The vision is embodied through the 

services, initiatives, and projects in Council’s nine significant activity areas. 

 

 

 

  



What is an Annual Plan? 

Every three years we ask you about your ideas for Upper Hutt. We then produce a Long Term Plan (LTP) 

which outlines our shared vision for the city and the projects that will help us get there over a ten-year 

period. In the years between producing an LTP, we develop the Annual Plan which identifies any variations 

to the plans, services, and financial forecasts contained in the LTP for the respective year. The Annual Plan 

details the plans and works for the coming 12 months.  

The below diagram outlines the planning process. It demonstrates the relationship between the Annual 

Plans, Annual Reports and the Long Term Plan. You can view our LTP on our website at 

www.upperhuttcity.com/Your-Council/Plans-policies-bylaws-and-reports/Long-Term-Plan.  

AP: Annual Plan | AR: Annual Report | LTP: Long Term Plan 

 

As a Council, one of our most important roles is to plan for the future and do everything we can to ensure 

our city thrives. We need to make sure that we are prioritising the things that are important to you, and to 

do that, we need to know what you think. 

Whilst we are not asking for submissions on this draft Annual Plan 2020 – 2021 we do have an open-door 

policy and we will consider any feedback you wish put forward. If you have feedback on this plan let us 

know by 5.00 pm Sunday, 7 June. You can email askus@uhcc.govt.nz, submit a feedback form from our 

‘Have your say’ web page, post your feedback to Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, or contact us via 

Messenger: /upperhuttcitycouncil  

Council’s will adopt its Annual Plan 2020 – 2021 on 30 June 2020, and it will become operative from  

1 July 2020. 

   



This 2020 - 2021 Annual Plan 

An Annual Plan is usually a continuation of the LTP identifying what we’ve set out for the next 12 months 

and any variations from our previous planning. This year we need to change our plans given the 

unprecedented situation arising from COVID-19. Businesses and residents will be under pressure in the 

months ahead, and proceeding with business as usual is not an option. 

This Annual Plan is very different to any plan we’ve prepared before. 

In early March of this year, pre COVID-19, we were forecasting a rates increase of 4.68% in 2020 – 2021 

year which is in line with the forecast in the 2018 – 2028 Long Term Plan (LTP). However, with COVID-19 

repercussions continuing to unfold and keeping the needs of the community in mind in this unprecedented 

period of financial strain and uncertainty, we have revisited our plans and budgets for the 2020 – 2021 

year and have planned for a rates requirement increase of 1.5%. This has been achieved by reducing the 

operating expenditure by $1.7M and reducing the debt repayment of $3.8 million planned in the LTP for 

the 2020 – 2021 year. We usually include an additional 2% to allow for growth in the rating database, 

however, this has not been included for the 2020 – 2021 year, given the uncertainty around the economy 

and projected growth. 

We have outlined below what this means for you and the implications on our plans for the coming year. 

RATES REQUIREMENT 
LTP AP Difference 

Rates requirement  $45,628,000 $43,158,000 ↓ $2,470,000 

Rates requirement increase 4.68% 1.50% ↓ 

RECOVERY FUND 

We believe that as a Council our responsibility is to not only support our ratepayers through the here and 

now but also to plan for the future. We have considered the future recovery of our community as a whole 

and how we will support these needs, and have decided to re-prioritise $1 million of the savings made in 

expenditure to establish a ‘Recovery fund’ which would enable us to support multiple and varied recovery 

initiatives across the wider community and our city’s economy over the coming 12 months. The details of 

where and how this fund will be spent has not been determined yet because we believe that the full 

impacts of this pandemic crisis are yet to unfold and the extent of needs are as yet unknown. Council 

wants to be have the ability to be agile in meeting the needs of our community as they arise. 

COST REDUCTIONS 

So where has the expenditure been reduced and what are the implications? The key expenditure 

reductions within activity areas are summarised below. Inevitably, these reductions mean some of the 

planned works and services will not be delivered, but we aim for these reductions to be temporary and for 

the coming year only. Any prolonged reductions will set us backward in meeting future challenges of 

sustainability as well as in meeting our growth ambitions. 

 



Activity  Service impact Reduction 

Leadership Remove regional amenity fund budget. $102K 

Roading Defer a number of works and projects which include carpark 

renewals and rural road upgrades. 
$168K 

Parks and reserves Reduce track maintenance, and defer planting of new trees. Reduce 

tree maintenance costs by re-tendered contract. Bring forward 

planning of redeveloping the cemetery. 

$106K 

Community 

development,  

Activation 

No Mesa Student exchange, reduced programmes  

(including graffiti prevention). 

Reduced promotions and advertising for Activation. 

$14K 

Library Defer carpet replacement. Reduction in computer software license 

budget—no increase in level of service. 

$105K 

H2O Xtream aquatic 

centre 

Reduced costs due to assumed closure—mostly in holiday 

programmes (offset by reduction in income). Reduced promotions 

and merchandise. 

$77K 

HAPAI building Savings through the closure of the HAPAI building, which is unlikely 

to be re-opened in 2020 – 2021. 

$52K 

Property Deferral of Civic Centre building maintenance. Other maintenance 

cuts/deferrals. 

$313K 

Planning and 

regulatory services 

Slower programme for plan changes, reprioritisation of District Plan 

Scheme Review. 
$201K 

Support services Reduced staff cost increases, defer some new systems initiatives 

and replacement of computer equipment, reduced regional 

marketing; delayed completion of community infrastructure 

resilience scheme (WWL emergency supply of water). 

$446K 

 

FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2020-21 

Council has decided that, unless unavoidable, we will maintain 2019 – 2020 fees and charges for the 

coming financial year, effectively a freeze on increases in Fees and Charges for one year.  

Details of the Fees and Charges for the 2020 – 2021 are available on our website at 

upperhuttcity.com/ap2020-2021   



What are we delivering in 2020 – 2021? 

The following are some of the key works and services we intend to provide for our community during the 

2020 – 2021 financial year.  

LEADERSHIP  

Every three years Council develops Long Term Plans (LTP) to tackle the big issues, and the big dreams of 

our community. Council aim to reach out to as many people and groups as possible, to best represent 

community views as a whole. We will be giving increased emphasis in our planning to the impacts of the 

COVID-19 pandemic and what will be required by our community in the future. 

We have established a Recovery Fund of $1,000,000, in order to boost community wellbeing and mitigate 

the impacts of COVID-19 as Upper Hutt starts to recover from the pandemic over this coming year.  

To determine and achieve the best use of the proposed Recovery Fund, we have started comprehensive 

recovery planning for effective local recovery outcomes. In line national and regional direction, our planning 

will be focused on actions, initiatives and projects to effectively achieve recovery outcomes in the 

economic, social and cultural sectors most severely impacted by COVID-19.  

COMMUNITY  

Youth strategy - Youth hold important views on the future of Upper Hutt city and the wider world we live in. 

A youth strategy will be developed this year to ensure Council provides meaningful opportunities and 

training for youth to be able to influence community development. The youth strategy will be developed 

with, and for youth, and will act as a guide for best practice for future Council youth development works. 

H2O Xtream upgrade - Community views sought during January 2020 gathered input on possible new 

features and other aspects of the H20 Xtream upgrade. This feedback is being included in the design work 

to develop detailed options for Council consideration and decision-making. This process along with further 

planning will continue over the remainder of 2020. Physical works are scheduled to commence from mid-

2021 onwards, kicking off a new chapter for our community’s aquatic adventures. 

Extension to Expressions Whirinaki - Construction is well underway for the extension of Expressions 

Whirinaki realising plans for two new galleries, a community creative workshop and commercial kitchen. 

Construction will continue through until mid-2021. 

ENVIRONMENT 

Council will adopt the Sustainability Strategy in June 2020. Our focus for 2020-2021 will be to progress the 

goals and actions contained in this Strategy. Our first step will be to develop a carbon reduction plan to 

ensure Council will be a carbon neutral organisation.  Expect to see Sustainability take a higher profile as 

Council partner with the community to achieve the goals of the strategy together. 

CITY CENTRE  

Economic development strategy - This year will see the development of a new Economic Development 

Strategy. One focus of the strategy will be to refresh our approach to city centre revitalisation. To build on 

what we’ve already achieved,  we will be taking a holistic approach going foward, with the understanding 

that ‘attractive’ is only one part of our vision for the city centre: alive, attractive and vibrant. 

ECONOMY 



The impact on our local economy, in particular the city centre, due to COVID-19 alert level restrictions will 

require short, medium and long term planning. Economy will be a key focus areas for Council this year.  

Business development - We will continue to organise workshops, and seminars, based on feedback from 

businesses, about what support they need to develop and realise their plans. 

Events strategy - The 2020 – 2021 year will see development of an Events Strategy, with the aim of 

growing community capability and celebrating community initiatives.  

INFRASTRUCTURE 

We will be working with Central Government on ‘shovel ready’ projects, focused on benefiting communities, 

as a part of the Government’s COVID-19 response to support the construction industry. 

Maidstone Max upgrade - Input from our community has shaped what will be an inclusive play area with 

something for everyone. Information about the design, including a 3D flyover, will be made available once 

passed through Council. Construction is scheduled to take place over the second half of 2020 and is 

planned to be completed by the end of the year. 

Pinehaven Stream - Improvement works to the stream are planned to start in early spring 2020, involving 

widening and deepening the stream. 

 



Financial overview 

What will it cost? 

Forecast 

Annual Plan 

 2019–20 

($ 000) 

Cost of services statement for all of 

Council 

Forecast LTP 

Year 3 

2020-21 

($ 000) 

Forecast 

Annual 

Plan Year 3 

 2020-21 

($ 000) 

Forecast 

Variation 

Year 3 

2020-21 

($ 000) 

21,868 Total Operating Revenue 20,362 20,526 164 

51,323 Total Operating Expenditure 49,235 52,908 3,673 

29,455 Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 28,873 32,382 3,509 

2,769 Loan borrowing repayments 3,759 0 (3,759) 

35,485 Total Capital Expenditure 35,490 36,554 1,064 

67,709 Total Net Expenditure 68,122 68,936 814 

 

In comparison to the LTP, there have been some cost increases this year which are explained below. 

Despite these increases, Council has decided to minimise the rates funding requirement increase due to 

the community impact of COVID-19. The agreed rates increase is 1.5%, which is significantly lower than the  

percentage that was forecast in year 3 of the LTP (4.68%). To achieve this, Council has halted debt 

repayments for the year, and used funds previously accumulated through additonal unbudgeted revenue 

and savings on expenses and projects. Additionally, Council has reduced costs where possible through 

realignment of priorities to the amount of $1.7M, and $1M of these savings have been redirected into a 

recovery fund. 

This Cost of Service Statement shows that the forecast Total Operating Revenue for the year 2020-21 is 

$164,000 more than the LTP forecast. 

The main contributors to the Total Operating Revenue variations are: 

 An increase in subsidy revenue from New Zealand Transport Agency (NZTA) in the Land Transport 

activity, off-set by: 

 A decrease in forecast fees and charges revenue across several Council activities. Unless 

unavoidable, proposed price increases were revised back to the current fees and charges 2019-

2020 guide in a response to meeting community needs from the Covid-19 pandemic. We are also 

predicting a reduction in overall revenue due to reduced activity levels caused by the pandemic. 

Council’s forecast Total Operating Expenditure for the year 2020 - 2021 is $3,673,000 higher than the LTP 

forecast. 

The main contributors to the Total Operating Expenditure variations are: 

 Increase in the cost of water supply and additional expenditure for the growing need around 

sustainability and the increase in community uptake of the recycling waste station at the Park Street 

depot. 



 Additional expenditure is forecast for digital and information solutions (ICT) for maintenance, 

support and development costs as we realign this service from a shared service model with other 

local councils to allow for modernisation and future proofing of our business processes. 

 Additional personnel and staff support costs across several council activities since 2018 when the 

LTP was forecast, due to meet growing change and demands in providing the city’s services. 

Increases in city planning policy, consents and compliance, building enforcement, finance services, 

digital and information services, legal services, council policies and reporting, asset management 

and operations, strategy partnerships and growth, Māori liaison to assist us in meeting our 

engagement and treaty responsibilities and sustainability. For emergency management civil defence 

training to ensure we continue to be disaster ready.  

Council’s forecast Loan Borrowing Repayments for the year 2020 – 2021 is $3,759,000 lower than the 

LTP forecast. 

The main contributors to the Loan Borrowing Repayments variations are: 

 No loan repayments across several Council activities in a response to meeting community needs 

due to the impact from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The forecast capital expenditure for year 2020 - 2021 is $1.064 million higher than the LTP forecast due 

to the following main contributors: 

 Extension of Expressions Whirinaki Arts and Entertainment Centre. 

 Upgrade of Maidstone Max. 

 

 

  



Public debt 

 

Forecast 

Annual Plan 

 

 2019–20 

($ 000) 

 

 Forecast 

LTP 

Year 3 

2020-21 

($ 000) 

Forecast 

Annual Plan 

 

 2020-21 

($ 000) 

Forecast 

Variation to 

LTP 

2020-21 

($ 000) 

48,000 Opening balance  69,920 51,000 (18,920) 

21,873 Loans raised during the year  19,884 41,308 21,424 

(2,769) Less repayments during the year  (3,759) 0 3,759 

67,104 Total public debt  86,045 92,308 6,263 

The opening Annual Plan balance of year three (2020 - 2021) does not agree to the closing balance of year two (2019 

- 2020), as less loans were drawn down during the 2019 - 2020 financial year than were anticipated. The opening 

balance for 2021 - 2020 reflects the estimated public debt position as at 1 July 2020. For budgeting purposes, an 

assumption has been made that all budgeted loans will be drawn down during the year, including those not drawn 

down in the previous years 

 
The closing balance of loans for the 2020 – 2021 financial year is higher than the amount forecast in 

the LTP because in order to obtain a 1.5% rates increase, Council decided not to make any capital 

repayments in the 2020 – 2021 financial year. 

 

The closing balance makes the conservative assumption that all budgeted loans will be drawn down 

during the year, including those not drawn down in the previous financial years. 

 

It is possible however that we will only actually spend somewhere between 60% - 80% of this budget 

due to constraints on resources leading to a slow-down of capital projects. 

 

It is likely that the closing balance of loans for the 2020 – 2021 financial year will be lower than what 

was forecast in the LTP as occurred in the 2019 – 2020 financial year. 

 

Importantly, Council will still be within the debt limits as set in the 2018 – 2028 Financial Strategy. 

LTP – Long Term Plan;    AR – Annual Report;        AP – Annual Plan 



This page outlines the costs of each of Council’s nine main activities for 2020 – 2021, how these 

activities are funded, and the percentage of rates spending that each activity represents. 

 

 



What does this mean for your rates?  

 

Forecast 

Annual Plan 

 

 2019–20 

($ 000) 

 

Forecast 

LTP 

Year 3 

2020-21 

($ 000) 

Forecast 

Annual Plan 

 

 2020-21 

($ 000) 

Forecast 

Variation 

to LTP 

2020-21 

($ 000) 

42,520 Rates requirement 45,628 
 

43,158 (2,470) 

4.88% Rates requirement increase 4.68% 1.50% (3.18%) 

The Total forecast rates revenue required for the 2020 - 2021 financial year is $43,158,000 (excluding 

GST). 

The average overall increase over the current year Annual Plan 2019 - 2020 rates revenue requirement is 

1.50% while not taking into account any forecast rating database increases. 

This is lower than the 4.68% increase forecast in the LTP 2018 - 2028. 

INDICATIVE RATES – STANDARD 

 CV 

$300,000 

CV 

$350,000 

CV 

$550,000 

CV 

$750,000 

CV 

$950,000 

General rates $445 $ 778 $1,223 $1,668 $2,112 

Water – uniform charge $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 

Water - fire protection $45 $79 $125 $170 $215 

Stormwater $58 $101 $159 $217 $275 

Wastewater $415 $415 $415 $415 $415 

LTP – Long Term Plan;        AP – Annual Plan 



Total indicative rates  

[Upper Hutt City]1 
$1,380 $1,791 $2,339 $2,887 $3,435 

INDICATIVE RATES – BUSINESS2 

 CV 

$350,000 

CV 

$550,000 

CV 

$750,000 

CV 

$950,000 

CV 

$1,150,000 

General rates $2,257 $3,546 $4,836 $6,125 $7,415 

Water – uniform charge $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 

Water - fire protection $79 $125 $170 $215 $261 

Stormwater $142 $223 $304 $385 $467 

Wastewater $415 $415 $415 $415 $415 

Total indicative rates 

 [Upper Hutt City]1 
$3,310 $4,726 $6,142 $7,558 $8,975 

INDICATIVE RATES – RURAL 

 CV 

$350,000 

CV 

$550,000 

CV 

$750,000 

CV 

$950,000 

CV 

$1,150,000 

General rates 

 

 

$568 $893 $1,217 $1,542 $1,867 

Total indicative rates 

 [Upper Hutt City]1 
$568 $893 $1,217 $1,542 $1,867 

1 Includes GST at the current rate of 15% but no Greater Wellington Regional Council rates 

2 Includes one water connection and one pan charges 

CV = Capital value of the property 

 

 


